and the Company’s currency risk arise are mainly United States Dollars (“USD”) and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”).

	 At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have the following financial assets and financial
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies based on information provided to key management:

	 2024 	 2023

USD SGD USD SGD

$ $ $ $

Denominated in:

Group

Trade and other receivables 1,022,777 - 238,385 –

Cash and cash equivalents 10,415,527 - 9,065,556 –

Trade and other payables (68) - (561) –

Intra-group receivables - 232,162 – 318,062

Intra-group payables - (932,999) – (1,379,096)

Net financial assets/
(liabilities) denominated in
foreign currencies 11,438,236 (700,837) 9,303,380 (1,061,034)

USD

2024 2023

$ $

Denominated in:

Company

Cash and cash equivalents 3,979,169 3,237,926

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 3,979,169 3,237,926

b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange
rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s and the Company’s profit after tax:

Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

2024 2023

$ $

Group

USD against SGD

- Strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) 397,776 340,878

- Weakened 5% (2023: 5%) (397,776) (340,878)

USD against HKD

- Strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) 44,810 38,650

- Weakened 5% (2023: 5%) (44,810) (38,650)

USD against MYR

- Strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) 30,825 6,745

- Weakened 5% (2023: 5%) (30,825) (6,745)

SGD against MYR

- Strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) (25,556) (37,233)

- Weakened 5% (2023: 5%) 25,556 37,233

Company

USD against SGD

- Strengthened 5% 165,136 134,374

- Weakened 5% (165,136) (134,374)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 137AUDIENCE ANALYTICS LIMITED136

25	 Financial instruments (cont’d) 25	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-earning financial assets i.e.
loan receivable, bank balances and fixed deposits. Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with
the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in